a.s.r. de nederlandse verzekerings maatschappij voor alle verzekeringen

Press release

Utrecht, the Netherlands, 22 March 2023

a.s.r. publishes 2022 Annual Report and Climate Report

ASR Nederland N.V. (a.s.r.) publishes its 2022 annual report and climate report today. The integrated annual report covers both a.s.r.'s sustainability performance and its financial performance in 2022. This year, a.s.r. will once again publish a separate climate report with the aim of describing the principles and activities regarding climate for stakeholders. In the climate report, a.s.r. discusses the climate risks for its own activities, customers and society in general.

Jos Baeten, CEO of a.s.r.: 'Today we present our Annual Report for 2022. It was a special year in many ways. Besides strong results, we show in this report that we have created sustainable value for our customers, our shareholders, our employees and for society. And of course, 2022 was the year in which we announced our intention to merge a.s.r. and Aegon Nederland. We therefore also look back on 2022 with pride and look forward to the period ahead.'

In addition to the Annual Report and Climate Report, a.s.r. today also publishes and the Solvency and Financial Condition Report (SFCR) for 2022. The documents can be downloaded at <u>www.asrnederland.nl</u>. The Annual Report is also available digitally at: www.asrnl.com/investor-relations/annual-reports

General Meeting of Shareholders

The Annual Report is scheduled for discussion at the General Meeting of Shareholders (AGM), to be held on 31 May 2023. In addition to the usual items, the agenda also includes the proposal to reappoint Ingrid de Swart as a member of the Executive Board. In accordance with the Articles of Association, her current first term expires at the end of this AGM. The Supervisory Board intends to reappoint Ingrid de Swart for a period of four years.

Also on the agenda will be the proposal to reappoint Gisella van Vollenhoven and Gerard van Olphen as members of the Supervisory Board. According to the retirement schedule, the current first term of both supervisory directors expires at the end of this AGM. The Supervisory Board intends to nominate Gisella van Vollenhoven and Gerard van Olphen for reappointment for a period of four years. Besides being a member of the Supervisory Board, Gisella van Vollenhoven also chairs the Remuneration Committee and is a member of the Nomination & ESG Committee. In addition to being a member of the Supervisory Board, Gerard van Olphen is also a member of the Audit and Risk Committee and Nomination & ESG Committee. Shareholders can vote on these reappointments at the AGM.

The complete agenda and related documents for the AGM will be published on 11 April 2023.

Media relations Nienke Abid T: +31 (0)6 41 07 42 81 E: nienke.abid@asr.nl www.asrnederland.nl **Investor relations**

T: +31 (0)30 - 257 8600 E: ir@asr.nl www.asrnl.com

About a.s.r.

ASR Nederland N.V. (a.s.r.) is one of the top three insurance companies in the Netherlands. a.s.r. offers insurance, pension and mortgages to consumers, self-employed people and companies. In addition, a.s.r. is active as an asset manager for third parties. a.s.r. is listed on Euronext Amsterdam and is included in the AEX Index. For more information, please visit: www.asrnl.com.

Disclaimer

The terms of this disclaimer ('Disclaimer') apply to this press release of ASR Nederland N.V. and all ASR legal vehicles and businesses operating in the Netherlands ('ASR Nederland'). Please read this Disclaimer carefully.

ASR Nederland has taken all reasonable care in the reliability and accurateness of this press release. Nevertheless, it is possible that information contained in this message is incomplete or incorrect. The information in this press release may also be (partly) based on beliefs, assumptions and expectations of future performance, taking into account information that was available to ASR Nederland at the moment of drafting of this document ASR Nederland warns that the information could entail certain risks and uncertainties, as also referred to in the Risk Factors section in recent public disclosures made by ASR Nederland, so that the actual results of ASR Nederland could differ from the information in this document. ASR Nederland does not accept liability for any damages resulting from this press release in case the information in this press release is incorrect or incomplete.